
NAPSA 2025 Committees 
Communications Committee 
 
The NAPSA Communications Committee is responsible for the development and appropriate dissemination of educational 
and promotional information about pretrial services and the Association. At the request of the NAPSA President and Board 
of Directors, the Communications Committee also conducts studies on technological applications that may be relevant to 
pretrial services and produces reports or presentations regarding resulting findings. 
 
Chair:        NAPSA Board Liaison: 
Michelle Moore 
Pima County, AZ Pretrial Services 
mmoore@sc.pima.gov  
 

Michael Kainu 
NAPSA Atlantic Region Director 
atlantic@napsa.org 
 

Members: 
 
Mercedes Bara 
Travis County, TX Pretrial Services 
Mercedes.Bara@traviscountytx.gov  

Corina Castillo 
6th Judicial District-State of New Mexico 
sildcnc@nmcourts.gov  
 

Nikki Delatolas 
Marathon County District Attorney's Office 
nikki.delatolas@da.wi.gov  
 

Kellie Goodwin McBride 
Lewis and Clark County, MT 
northwest@napsa.org 
 

Beth Robinson 
Outagamie County 
beth.robinson@outagamie.org  
 

Tara Smith 
York County, PA Probation Services  
tasmith@yorkcountypa.gov  
 

Mary Walsh-Navarro 
Coconino County, AZ 
mwalsh-navarro@coconino.az.gov  
 

Natalie Young 
Ada County, ID Sheriff's Office 
nyoung@adacounty.id.gov  
 

Michael Gutjahr 
Janesville, WI 
MGutjahr@JusticePoint.org 
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Education Committee 

The NAPSA Education Committee is responsible for promoting the training and education of pretrial services practitioners 
through a vibrant certification process and supporting the advancement of pretrial justice standards and evidence-based 
practices through the training and education of key stakeholders. The committee meets these responsibilities through the 
enhancement of certification and training that is based on state-of-the-art knowledge in how to effectively advance 
professional development of staff and develop the capacity of individuals to provide expert technical assistance to the 
field. 

Chair:         NAPSA Board Liaison:     
Aaron Johnson       Janice Radovick-Dean 
Galveston County Personal Bond, Magistrate Court   Allegheny County Pretrial Services 
& Collections Director (TX)     northeast@napsa.org 
aaron.johnson@galvestoncountytx.gov 
 
Co-Chair: 
Aaron Burdick 
Learning and Development Manager, Illinois Courts 
aburdick@IllinoisCourts.gov 
 
Members: 
 
Tanya Anderson      Natalie Michailides 
Associate Director, Advancing Pretrial Policy & Research (APPR) Director, Harris County Pretrial Services (TX) 
tanderson@cepp.com      Natalie.Michailides@pts.hctx.net 
 
Domingo Corona      Charlotte McPherson 
Director of Pretrial Services, Arizona Superior Court (AZ)  National Center for State Courts (NCSC) 
treasurer@napsa.org      cmcpherson@ncsc.org 
 
Michael Kainu       Eric Schmidt 
Senior Risk Analyst, D.C. Pretrial Services Agency (DC)  Manager, Oakland County Community Corrections (MI) 
atlantic@napsa.org      presidentelect@napsa.org 
 
Brian Brittain       Malinda Ingram 
Court Services Manager, Volusia County (FL)   Quality & Training Specialist, Mecklenburg County (NC) 
vicepresident@napsa.org     Malinda.Ingram@mecklenburgcountync.gov 
 
Tasha Brown       Shy Meckna 
Senior Pretrial Officer, City of Norfolk (VA)   Community Reentry Manager, Douglas County (NE) 
tasha.brown@norfolk.gov     shy.meckna@douglascounty-ne.gov 
 
James Owens       Melana Gross 
Project Manager, Mecklenburg County (NC)   Operations Supervisor, Kentucky Pretrial Services (KY) 
James.Owens@mecklenburgcountync.gov   MelanaGross@KYCOURTS.NET 
 
Kellie McBride       Janet Yosick 
Director, Department of Criminal Justice Services (MT)  Supervisor, Oakland County Community Corrections (MI) 
northwest@napsa.org      yosickj@oakgov.com 
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Diversion Committee 

The purpose of the Diversion Committee is to develop professional training content and testing procedures for pretrial 
practitioners in the release and diversion field. They produce diversion related publications and subject matter that is 
placed on the NAPSA website. In addition, the Committee ensures that NAPSA diversion standards are current, advises the 
Education Committee on development of a diversion certification examination and works with the Accreditation 
Committee to create diversion program standards for pretrial agencies.  
 
Chair:         NAPSA Board Liaison:     
Nick Sayner       Domingo Corona 
CEO & Co-Founder, The Difference Principle   Director of Pretrial Services, Arizona Superior Court (AZ) 
nsayner@differenceprinciple.org    treasurer@napsa.org 
     
 
Accreditation Commission 
 
The NAPSA Accreditation Commission is responsible for designing and implementing an effective NAPSA accreditation 
program, identifying the challenges faced in launching an accreditation program, and developing a system for NAPSA to 
perform accreditation services on a regular basis. 
 
Chair: 
Shawn LaGrega 
Maine Pretrial Services 
secretary@napsa.org 
 
Members: 
 
Edward Gordon       Peter Kiers 
JusticePoint, Inc.      Pretrial Consultant, Retired CJA 
egordon@justicepoint.org     pkiers@optonline.net 
 
Chris Dozier       James Owens 
Pretrial Consultant, Retired Federal Pretrial Director, NJ  Project Manager, Mecklenburg County (NC) 
chrisdozier2019@gmail.com     James.Owens@mecklenburgcountync.gov 
 
Kelly Bradford       Jeff Kilpatrick 
NM AOC Director- Court Services Division   Director Lancaster County Community Corrections 
president@napsa.org       jkilpatrick@lancaster.ne.gov 
 
Wendy Venvertloh      Aaron Burdick  
NAPSA Executive Director     Learning and Development Manager, Illinois Courts 
execdirector@napsa.org     aburdick@IllinoisCourts.gov 
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Standards Committee  
 
The NAPSA Standards Committee will regularly update the NAPSA Standard on Pretrial Release. This document will reflect 
developments in research, case law, statutory reform, and organizational management affecting the field while 
maintaining foundational legal and evidence-based practices in pretrial justice. 
 
Chair: 
Spurgeon Kennedy 
Past President, NAPSA 
Vice President, Crime and Justice Institute for  
Community Resources for Justice 
spurgeonkennedy@gmail.com 
 
Vice Chairs: 
Barbara Hankey       Elizabeth Simoni 
Director        Director 
Public Services       Maine Pretrial Services 
Oakland County, MI      elizabeth.simoni@mainepretrial.org 
hankeyb@oakgov.com 
 
Members: 
 
Brian Brittain       Janice Radovick-Dean 
Vice President, NAPSA      Northeast Director, NAPSA 
Court Services Manager      Deputy Court Administrator 
Volusia County, FL      5th Judicial District of Pennsylvania 
vicepresident@napsa.org      northeast@napsa.org 
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